XC9215 / 9216 / 9217 Series
500mA Synchronous Step-Down DC/DC Converters February 6, 2004 V3
* GO (Green Operation) Compatible
! Synchronous Step-down DC/DC Converter ! APPLICATIONS
! High Efficiency 92% " Mobile phones (PDC, GSM, CDMA, IMT2000 etc.)
! Low Ripple Rejection 10mV " Bluetooth equipment
! Output Current 500mA " PDA, Portable communication modem
 (VIN=3.0V, VOUT=1.8V)* " Portable game

! PIN ASSIGNMENT
! PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION
" Ordering Information
XC9215 1 2 3 4 5 6 PWM fixed control
XC9216 1 2 3 4 5 6 PWM / PFM  automatic switching control
XC9217 1 2 3 4 5 6 PWM fixed control ! PWM / PFM Automatic Switching, Manual Switching
Transistor built-in, Output voltage internally set (VOUT product), Soft start Internally set, Current limit 700mA
A: CE input logic High Active, CE pin open (Standard)
B: CE input logic Low Active, CE pin open (Semi-custom)
C: CE input logic High Active, Pull-down resistor built-in (Semi-custom)
D: CE input logic Low Active, Pull-up resistor built-in (Semi-custom)
Output voltage :
  ex. )  1.5V Output   " 2 = 1, 3 = 5
Oscillation frequency :
  6 : 600kHz
  C : 1.2MHz
Package Types :
  M : SOT-25
  D : USP-6B
Device Orientation :
  R : Embossed Tape : Standard Feed
  L : Embossed Tape :  Reverse Feed
4
5
6
SYMBOL
1
2, 3
DESCRIPTION
5 1 LX Switching Output
4 3 VOUT Output Voltage Sense
3 4 CE / MODE Chip Enable Mode Switch
2 2, 5 VSS Ground
1 6 VIN Power Input
PIN NUMBER PIN NAME FUNCTIONS
SOT-25 USP-6B
SOT-25 (TOP VIEW) USP-6B (BOTTOM VIEW)
3  VOUT
2  VSS
1  LX
CE/MODE 4
VSS  5
VIN  6
Semiconductor Ltd.
1 2 3
45
CE/MODEVIN
VOUT
VSS
Lx
* Please short the VSS pin (pin no. 2 and 5) before use.
Connection of the heat dissipation pad to any pin on the circuit
is not recommended.  If the pad must be connected due to a
problem of heat dissipation or mounting  intensity, connect to
the VSS pin (pin no. 5).
Data Sheet 2
XC9215 / 9216 / 9217 Series
500mA Synchronous Step-Down DC/DC Converters
! PACKAGING INFORMATION